County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2017 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUT	TION NO 2017
Introduced by: Chairperson	at the request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the appointm King, Jr. Holiday Commission.	nent of Leslie P. Salgado-Tamayo to the Martin Luther
,	
ntroduced and read first time on January 3, 2017.	By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
tead for a second time and a public hearing held on January Talled 2/19/17	By order Dessica Teldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adn.	opted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
	Certified by Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
IOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing lang trike out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u>	nage; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Section 6.344, Section 12.203 and Section 12.204 of the Howard County
5	Code provide for a Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Leslie P. Salgado-
7	Tamayo as a member of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of March, 2017 that the following person is appointed as a
12	member of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission to serve from the passage of this
13	Resolution to March 1, 2018 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Leslie P. Salgado-Tamayo
15	Columbia, Maryland

LESLIE P. SALGADO-TAMAYO – PERSONAL BIOGRAPHY

Leslie was born in Ecuador, South America. She emigrated to the United States in 1969 to her last year of high school. She then went on to get a bachelor's and master's degrees in Civil Engineering at the University of Maryland in College Park. After working in her field, 14 years as a bridge designer and 19 in the field of facilities engineering for public transportation, she retired in the summer of 2016.

When Leslie arrived in the US, she was non-socially-conscious. But soon thereafter, she started developing an awareness for social justice watching the news about the US war in Viet Nam. She could not understand how in the name of democracy, the US government could cause such atrocities and so much suffering to people in faraway lands. Her curiosity led her to the writings of progressive and revolutionaries around the world such as Karl Marx, Fidel Castro, Che Guevara, Paulo Freire, Margaret Meade, Marin Luther King, Jr., Howard Zinn, Noam Chomsky, etc. This led her to believe that the only way to make this world a better place was to devote a part of her life working for social justice. She firmly believes that our future is in our hands and that our actions can make a difference.

Throughout most of her adult life, she has been an active advocate and participant of the peace and justice movement in the US. But, since the early 80's, she has worked more exclusively in solidarity with the people of Latin America. She is a co-founder of Howard County Friends of Latin America which turned 30 years in 2016. She is also an active member of the *Baltimore-Matanzas (Cuba) Association*, a group that is mostly active in Baltimore. She also volunteers with the Committee for Palestinian Rights and other human rights and social justice organizations.

Leslie is passionate about helping build a world where conflicts are resolved without resorting to war and where everyone regardless of race, religion, political persuasion, sexual orientation or age is treated with respect and dignity.

Now that Leslie is retired, she wants to devote most of her time to organizing for social justice and for peace. Because of the backlash against new immigrants, Leslie wants to be more active organizing educational events that would help them understand their rights.

Leslie is married to a Marylander and has two grown children who were also born in Maryland. She and her husband have resided in the community of Owen Brown, Columbia since 1986.

November 25, 2016